
NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE

Notice is hereby given of a public nonjudicial foreclosure sale.

1. Property To Be Sold. The properly to be sold is described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

2. Date. Time, and Place of Sale. The sale is scheduled to be held at the following date,
time, and place:

Date: Tuesday, August 6,2024

Time: The sale shall begin no earlier than 1:00 p.m. or no later than three hours
thereafter. The sale shall be completed no later than 3:00 p.m.

Place: The area of the Caldwell County Courthouse in Austin, Texas, designated by the
Commissioner's Court pursuant to Section 51.002 of the Texas Property Code as a

place where foreclosure sales are to take place.

The Deed of Trust permits the beneficiary to postpone, withdraw, or reschedule the sale for
another day. In that case, the trustee or substitute trustee under the Deed of Trust need not
appear at the date, time, ffid place of a scheduled sale to announce the postponement,
withdrawal, or rescheduling. Notice of the date of any rescheduled foreclosure sale will be

reposted and refiled in accordance with the posting and filing requirements of the Texas Property
Code. Such reposting or refiling may be after the date originally scheduled for this sale.

3. Terms of Sale. The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for
cash, subject to the provisions of the Deed of Trust permitting the beneficiary thereunder to have
the bid credited to the note up to the amount of the unpaid debt secured by the Deed of Trust at
the time of sale.

Those desiring to purchase the property will need to demonstrate their ability to pay cash
on the date the properfy is sold.

The sale willbe made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the Deed of Trust,
but prospective bidders are reminded that by law the sale will necessarily be made subject to all
prior matters of record affecting the property, if any, to the extent that they remain in force and
effect and have not been subordinated to the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are strongly
urged to examine the applicable property records to determine the nature and extent of such
matters, if any.

4. Type of Sale. The sale is a nonjudicial Deed of Trust lien foreclosure sale being
conducted pursuant to the power of sale granted by that one certain Deed of Trust executed by
Claudia Sema dated June 15,2022, and recorded in Document Number 2022-004746 of the
Official Public Records of Caldwell County, Texas.

Fited this ld]t day of
,,0'

TERESARODRIGUEZ
CLERK, COUNTY

J

TEXAS

Deputy

Sandra Gue
*ria



5. Oblisations Secured. The Deed of Trust secures the payment of the indebtedness and
obligations therein described (collectively the' "Obligation") in the original principal amount of
$1,500,000.00, and payabTe to the order of VCD Centurion Gathering Partnership, Ltd., which is
the current owner and holder of the Obligation and is the beneficiary under the Deed of Trust.

6. Default and Request To Act. Default has occurred under the Obligation and the Deed of
Trust, and the beneficiary has requested me, as trustee, to conduct this sale. Notice is given that
before the sale the beneficiary may appoint another person substitute trustee to conduct the sale.

DATED: July 15,2024

,4)
Rex G. Baker,III, Trustee

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF CALDWELL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on July 15, 2024 by Rex G.
Baker,III.

A+ia 'u//a9.,-
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS

MYC SION EXPIRES

,7l,i.ei:1$

ALICIAHAMILTON

My Notary lD#124110737

Expires Septembet 28, 2027



EXHIBIT IIAII

FIE.LD NOTES TO ACCOMPTNY MhP OF SUBVEY . '
4O.OO AGREA

WILUAM PETIUS SURVEY, A.21
CALDWELLCOUNTY, TP(AS

FIETD NOTE DESGR]PTION OF 4{.OO ACRES OF LAND OUt OF THEWILLIAM PE'TruS
iunvrv, essrRAcr No.2t, oALDWELL couNnY, TpGS, BEINe a pbRnoru oF TIIAT
CERTAIN 292.823 ACRE TRACT DESCRIBED IN A DEED TO VC TAND & CATTI.E LTD.

RECOBDED IN VOLUME 518, PAGE 068 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIO BECORDS OF
CALDWzu GOUNTY, TD(AS, THE SAID 4O.OO ACRES OF LAND BEINC MORE
PARTIGIJLARLY DESCRIBED BY METES ANO BOI,IND.S AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINI{INe, al a 1{ lnch dimstersteel pin setwith cap stamped Lenz & fusoc on tto northrvest
rlght-of+rraylln6 of F.M. Road 198.4 and spuEraast llns of the sald 202-823 aDre tract fom whidl
a fence comer post lound at ths so$lhedy mEt comer of ths said 292.823 acre tact boars S
,t8"66"64'w' 689.27 teel,

THENCE, travotslng tho lntetlor of the saldmz&zg ac,Ieflrad', thefotlowhg lbr'e€ (a) cours€s ar:d

dlstanes:

1) N41"04'0{l'W,'l735,59feetloa#lnshdlamelerstedplnsotril$tcapstampodltrnz&
Assooi

2) N 48"55'E ' E {43J.20 feet to a % lnch diarneter steol pln set wtth cap slamP€d l€nz &
Agsoc;

9) s 41'0486r E, i72.o2 toel lo a % lnc*r dlameler sted pin set wih cap shmped Lenz &
AssE ln lfte apprpximato oentor of crcstq

TIIENCE, continulng lo tavers€ tie Int€rlor of the s ?ld 2g2.a23 acm lracl wlitr tho appmxlmate
cenlerllne of croek, lhe followilng thlrteen (13) coursos and dishnm:

\ A2471TE,161.02 feetb a Polnt

2) S 10'02'55' E, 153,12 Ieerb a Point

3) s21'23'{f E S0.38ftsttoapoinl

4).,S '13"1761'E, ,44.70 feet to a Polnt

5) 
.S 00232d E lff 94 teotb a potnq

8) 
. 

S 10'02'34'W, 84.20 tuet to a poin[

n s $o3'F1' W,23.22 fest to E poinl;

. B) S 0D'10'57' E, 29,53 feet h a ,r'i lncll dlametff sl6l ph set wlth cap starnped Lonz &
Assog

s) S 03'12'31 E, 51S.44ftetroa poine

ro) s 37'26U2'W 93.26 fB€t to a polnq

Pagel ol?



40,00 Acrca
C8ldwctl Cwng, Toxas
Page2ol2

lJ) s 02"4131'E, 82,67 teet to a )t hct dlamet€r sbsl Ph 6ot with caP 6bmPad Lsnz &

Assoo;

12) S 19"02'44'E, 293'60 feet lo ay2-lndtd:Etmetu sM Pln sd t/ih 0€p slamPed LeE &

. fusoc;

13'1S3f,44'3fE,{{1'0slEsftoa%lndldiEmeterstoelPinselwithdapElampsdLonz&-' 
i""o" on tt u rir"rfrwe't right-sf-Iyay llne of F,M, Road 1984 aId Eouthoast lloo oflhe sald

ii.izii"r6a,mrn;hHl a c;ncreto rlght{f.way morumenlfound at lha beginnins

il-Ad;ttai 6 bu it st tton 131+37,3 pst iloot n'ght-sf#rv mapl bears N

48'55'e4' E, 2?30.44 feet;

THENCE S 48!65'E4' W a dlstiarcE oI 485.1 I feet along lhe-nodhweot rlghl'of''Ey fine of F IvL

n'qad'i6+io tlii FLAoEoF BEGTNNING end oortalntrrq ao.oo acros of hnd mm of tess'

THIS DE$CRIPION WAS PREPAREO FROM AN ACTUAL SURVEY PERFORMED ON THE

GROUND UNDER MY SUPERVISION.

BEARINGS ARE BA$ED ON NOFTH NADEE DERIVED BY GP3 METHODS

DATE OF SURYEY JANUARY {8, 2012

LgrEEAsDdat6,
4303 Russ8[ Dtive
Audlnr Toxas 7E?04

20124o21doQ


